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ADJUDICATION

BACKGROUND:

This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on May 16, 2005, by the Bureau
of Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (hereinafter “Bureau™)
against Big Faces, Inc., License Number R-AP-SS-13497 (hereinafter “Licensee”).
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An Administrative hearing was held on Thursday, June 22, 2006, pursuant to requisite
and appropriate hearing notice. The parties stipulated to the service and receipt of the notice
letter and the citation.

The citation contains two counts.

The first count charges Licensee with violation of Sections 406(a) and 406(a)(1) of the
Liquor Code, 47 P.S. Sections 4-406(a) and 4-406(a)(1), in that on March 18 and April 1, 2005,
Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, sold, furnished and/or gave liquor for consumption
off premises.

The second count charges Licensee with violation of Section 5.32(a) of the Liquor
Control Board Regulations, 40 Pa. Code Section 5.32(a), in that on March 18 and April 1, 2005,
Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, used, or permitted to be used on the inside of the
licensed premises, a loudspeaker or similar device whereby the sound of music or other
entertainment, or the advertisement thereof, could be heard outside.

COUNT NOS. 1 AND 2

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The Bureau of Enforcement conducted an investigation of the licensed premises
which began on February 22, 2005 and ended April 13, 2005. A notice of violation letter was
sent to the licensed premises on April 25, 2005 by certified mail, return receipt requested. The
mailing was signed as received on April 26, 2005. A citation was sent by the Bureau of
Enforcement dated May 15, 2005 by certified mail, return receipt requested. The mailing was
signed as received on May 18, 2005 (N.T. 19-21 and Exhibits B-1 and B-2).

2. Craig Davis is employed by the Bureau of Enforcement as an Enforcement officer.
He conducted an investigation of the licensed premises on March 18, 2005. On that date, he
visited the licensed premises arriving in the area at approximately 9:30 p.m. The officer parked
the car from the licensed premises at a distance of approximately four to six feet away (N.T. 6-
7).

3. When the officer approached the premises, he noticed that the door of the licensed
premises was open and he could hear loud music (N.T. 7-8).

4. The officer described the music as being R & B. After he heard the music, he paced
on East Street twenty feet south until he was unable to hear the music any longer. He then paced
approximately twenty feet on Venango Street and from that distance, he was still able to hear the
music (N.T. 8-9).

5. At that time, there were no other licensed establishments open in the immediate area
(N.T.9).
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6. The officer described the area as approximately 90% residential and about 10%
commercial (N.T. 9).

7. The officer entered the licensed premises where he saw a disc jockey playing music.
He noted that there were loudspeakers, approximately three, being used on the inside of the
premises (N.T. 9-10.

8. The officer remained on the premises for approximately one hour. During that time,
he purchased a Bacardi Lime and cranberry juice to go (N.T. 10-11).

9. The officer asked the female bartender if he could have a Bacardi Lime and cranberry
to go and she served it to him in a clear plastic cup with a little bit of ice (N.T. 10-11).

10. When the officer arrived, there were approximately ten patrons. At the time of his
departure, there were approximately sixteen people on the premises (N.T. 11).

11. The bartender served the officer the drink and he departed the premises with the drink
(N.T. 11-12).

12. When the officer departed the premises, he could still hear music playing outside. He
paced off distances of approximately twenty feet in two directions as he had prior to entering the
premises. The front door was still open (N.T. 13).

13. The officer again visited the premises on April 1, 2005 arriving at approximately
10:30 p.m. The officer parked the vehicle on Venango Street about thirty feet from the front
door of the premises. The officer could hear noise in the form of rap music. He again paced off
twenty feet towards the south and paced off twenty feet on Venango Street. He was still able to
hear music emanating from the licensed premises (N.T. 14).

14. On this occasion, the door was open (N.T. 14-15).

15. The officer noted that there was a disc jockey booth inside and a black male playing
records. The music that he heard when he first arrived was the same music that he heard inside
the premises. He observed loudspeakers, that is to say three speakers, inside the licensed
premises. They were operational (N.T. 15-16).

16. The officer noted that there were approximately twelve patrons on the premises.
There was one female bartender (N.T. 16).

17. Upon departing, the officer ordered an alcoholic beverage, a cranberry and Bacardi
Limon “to go” (N.T. 16).

18. The bartender made the drink and served it in a plastic cup with a little bit of ice. The
officer paid $3.00 for the drink and proceeded out of the front door withit (N.T. 16-17).
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19. When the officer departed the premises, the door was open and he could still hear
music outside (N.T. 18).

20. On both visits, the officer consumed bottles of beer while on the premises, but
requested a mixed drink “to go” upon departure (N.T. 28-29).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

Count No. 1 - On March 18 and April 1, 2005, Licensee, by its servants, agents or
employes, sold, furnished and/or gave liquor for consumption off premises, in violation of
Sections 406(a) and 406(a)(1) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. Sections 4-406(a) and 4-406(a)(1).

Count No. 2 - On March 18 and April 1, 2005, Licensee, by its servants, agents or
employes, used, or permitted to be used on the inside of the licensed premises, a loudspeaker or
similar device whereby the sound of music or other entertainment, or the advertisement thereof,
could be heard outside, in violation of Section 5.32(a) of the Liquor Control Board Regulations,
40 Pa. Code Section 5.32(a).

PRIOR RECORD:

Licensee has been licensed since December 7, 2000, and has a record of prior violations
as follows:

Citation No. 03-0398. $500.00 fine and Verification conditions
corrected.
1. Operated the licensed establishment without a valid
health permit or license.
January 6, 2004.
2. Failed to keep records on the licensed premises.
January 6 and February 11, 2003.

DISCUSSION:

The officer indicated that he sat and had bottles of beer while he made observations on the
premises. It was his testimony that on both visits to the premises, he heard music at distances of
twenty feet away from the premises. The door was open and the music was coming from
loudspeakers inside the licensed premises. Licensee indicates that he has a long list of house
rules posted on the door, which prohibit open containers outside the premises. The Licensee
indicated that on Fridays he uses plastic cups to serve alcoholic beverages. The Licensee
indicated he has a policy against take out liquor and they only sell six packs and forties to go.
He indicated that liquor is served in plastic cups on Thursday, Friday and Saturday. Licensee
implied that the bartender did not hear or understand the officer requesting a drink to go. The
Court does not find this to be a credible or sufficient explanation.
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Records of the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board indicate that Licensee had one prior
violation in 2003 for operating without a valid health permit and failing to keep records on the
premises. In that on the two occasions when the music was heard outside the premises, it was not
at a considerable distance away from the premises, a moderate monetary penalty shall be
imposed. Licensee is warned that music must be contained inside the premises. It will behoove
Licensee to keep the doors shut so as to avoid future violations or if necessary to have the music
turned down.

PENALTY:

Section 471 of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. Section 4-471, prescribes a penalty of suspension
or revocation of license or imposition of a fine of not less than $50.00 or more than $1,000.00, or
both, for violations of the type found in this case.

Therefore, penalties shall be assessed as follows:

Count No. 1 - $150.00.
Count No. 2 - $150.00.

Accordingly, we issue the following

ORDER:

THEREFORE, it is hereby Ordered that Licensee, Big Faces, Inc., License Number R-
AP-SS-13497, pay a fine of Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) within twenty (20) days of the
mailing date of this Order. In the event the aforementioned fine is not paid within twenty (20)
days from the mailing date of this Order, licensee’s license shall be suspended or revoked.

In order to insure compliance with this Order, jurisdiction of this matter is retained.

The fine must be paid by Treasurer’s Check, Cashier’s Check, Certified Check or Money
Order. Personal Checks, which include business-use personal checks, are not acceptable.
Please make your guaranteed check payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mail,
along with any required documentation, to:

PLCB - Office of Administrative Law Judge
Brandywine Plaza
2221 Paxton Church Road
Harrisburg, PA 17110-9661

Dated this 27" day of June, 2007.

Tania E. Wright, J.
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NOTE: MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN 15 DAYS
OF THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER TO THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGE AND REQUIRE A $25.00 FILING FEE. A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR
RECONSIDERATION MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE FILING FEE.
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